of the loans are in EUR, while remaining 7% consists of CNY and JPY. As of 30 June 2024, 59% of the airline’s
debt are on fixed and 41% are on floating interest rate basis, at an average weighted interest rate of 3.80% p.a.

The interest rate movements are closely monitored on the world market to keep the balance between fixed and
floating interest rate loans. Closely monitoring the movement of interest rates will continue and swaps could also
be considered if the rate is declining to the desirable level.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is conducted to monitor the impact of fluctuations on the floating portion of
the loan and its sensitivity on income statement and equity is assessed.

INTEREST RATE EXPOSURE

2024 2023
Average Interest Rate ETB In Millions Average Interest Rate ETB In Millions

Total Outstanding Loan 3.8%   138,456 3.73%   137,132

INTEREST RATE RISK: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A variable interest rate loan is a loan where the interest rate on debt fluctuates throughout the loan period as
a result of the rate tied to an index and 1% increase/decrease in the floating interest rate at the reporting date
would have increased/decreased profit/loss and equity by the below shown amount.

Profit / Loss & Equity

Variable Interest Rate Loan
2024 2023

ETB In Millions ETB In Millions
1% Increase (31) (24)
1% Decrease 31 24

ETHIOPIAN AIRLINES GROUP 2023/24FY ANNUAL REPORT

98

2.3. COMMODITY RISK (FLUCTUATIONS ON JET FUEL PRICES)
Ethiopian Airlines Group is exposed to the volatility of jet fuel prices. This is the risk of loss arising from adverse
fluctuations in jet fuel prices. To manage this risk, the airline has adopted a policy of hedging up to 75% of its